BOROUGH OF ELIZABETHTOWN

ancaster County, Pennsylvania
RDINANCE NO. 1011

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ELIZABETHTOWN BOROUGH CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 15, MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, TO ESTABLISH TRAFFIC REGULATIONS FOR CERTAIN STREETS WITHIN THE BOROUGH.

BE AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED AND ENACTED by Borough Council of the Borough of Elizabethtown, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

Section 1. The Elizabethtown Borough Code of Ordinances, Chapter 15, Motor Vehicles and Traffic, Part 2, Traffic Regulations, §201, Maximum Speed Limits Established on Certain Streets, Subsection 1, shall be amended by inserting the following speed limitations in alphabetical order:

Street	Between	Maximum Speed Limit (MPH)
Arrowhead Drive	Entire Length	25
Broken Arrow Drive	Entire Length	25
Maize Circle	Entire Length	25
Pfautz Circle	Entire Length	25

Section 2. The Elizabethtown Borough Code of Ordinances, Chapter 15, Motor Vehicles and Traffic, Part 2, Traffic Regulations, §214, Stop Intersections Established, Subsection 1, Paragraph A, shall be amended by adding the following stop intersections in alphabetical order:

Stop Street	Intersecting or Through Street	Direction of Travel
Arrowhead Drive	Maize Circle	North
Arrowhead Drive	Masonic Drive	South
Broken Arrow Drive	Maize Circle	North
Broken Arrow Drive	Masonic Drive	South
Kenbridge Lane	Masonic Drive	Northeast
Maize Circle	Masonic Drive	South
Pfautz Circle	Masonic Drive	South

Section 3. All other sections, parts and provisions of the Code of Ordinances of the Borough of Elizabethtown shall remain in full force and effect as previously enacted and amended.

Section 4. In the event any provision, section, sentence, clause or part of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unconstitutionality shall not affect or impair the remaining provisions, sections, sentences, clauses or parts of this Ordinance, it being the intent of Borough Council that the remainder of the Ordinance shall be and shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its enactment as provided by law.

DULY ORDAINED AND ENACTED this 5th day of October, 2023, by Borough Council of the Borough of Elizabethtown, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, in lawful session duly assembled.

> BOROUGH OF ELIZABETHTOWN Lancaster County, Pennsylvania

Borough Council

[BOROUGH SEAL]

Examined and approved as an Ordinance this 11 day of October, 2

By: Advance this 11 day of October, 2